

**Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_**

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**The People,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**Johnny Aguilar, Jr.,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal

**No. F061462**

Fresno County  
Superior Court  
No. F09903920

After Decision of the Court of Appeal,  
Fifth Appellate District

Appeal From the Judgment of the Superior Court of Fresno County  
Honorable Edward Sarkisian, Jr., Judge

**Petition for Review**

Stephen Greenberg  
Attorney at Law (SBN 88495)  
P.O. Box 754  
Nevada City, CA 95959-0754  
Telephone: (530) 470-8896  
Email: sgberg1@mac.com

Appointed by Court of Appeal,  
in Conjunction with the Central  
California Appellate Program  
Independent Case System

Attorney for Appellant  
Johnny Aguilar, Jr.

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
<b>Petition for Review</b> .....	1
<b>Issues Presented for Review</b> .....	2
<b>Brief in Support of Request for Review</b> .....	3
<b>Statement of Case and Facts</b> .....	3
<b>I. Introduction</b> .....	3
<b>II. The Opinion Omits and/or Misstates Material Evidentiary and Procedural Facts and Case Law Going to the Closeness of the Trial.</b> .....	4
A. Evidence .....	5
1. Andrew Brand <i>Didn't</i> See Defendant "Walking Away From" Bustamonte's Motel Room. ....	5
2. Defendant Admitted Initial Uncertainty as to the Smoke's Source and Never Denied Having Seen Smoke. ....	7
3. Prosecution Evidence Showed Not Only That Defendant Was "Seen" Holding a Telephone; He in Fact Called 911. ....	8
B. Procedural Facts .....	8
1. Lengthy Deliberations .....	9
2. Multiple Readback Requests, Especially re Evidence at Issue. ....	9
3. Jury <i>Announced an Impasse</i> .....	10
4. Jury Reached Lesser Verdict .....	10
C. Additional Relevant Case Law re Relative Closeness .....	10
<b>Necessity for Review – Argument</b> .....	11
<b>I. Where the Court of Appeal Isn't Alone in Mistakenly Relying on a Judgment-Favoring View of the Evidence to Find Even Federal Constitutional Errors Harmless, This Court Should Grant Review or Transfer for Reconsideration.</b> .....	11
<b>II. Where an Investigating Officer Is Allowed to Testify that He Interviewed a Nontestifying Witness Who Didn't Corroborate Defendant's Alibi, the Implied Hearsay Should Be Deemed Testimonial and Therefore in Violation of the Confrontation Clause.</b> .....	16

<b>III. Where Defendant Argues Ineffective Assistance in Counsel’s Failure to Litigate and Seek Instructional Support for a Specific Challenge to Specific Evidence, the Claim Isn’t Defeated by a Record Showing Counsel Made an Unrelated, Unsuccessful Challenge to the Same Evidence.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>IV. CALCRIM No. 358 Should Be Modified So Jurors Understand that the “Recorded” Exception to a Cautionary View of the Defendant’s Hearsay Doesn’t Apply When a Police Officer Simply “Records” the Hearsay as Reported by a Third Party.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>V. The Cumulative Impact of the Errors Denied Defendant Due Process and a Fair Trial.....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>VI. The Use of a Prior Juvenile Adjudication as a “Strike” Violated Defendant’s Rights to Due Process, Notice, and Jury Trial Under the Fifth, Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments.....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>Conclusion.....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>Certificate of Length .....</b>	<b>30</b>

**Appendix: Court of Appeal opinion** (in original and Supreme Court copies; rule 8.504(b)(4))

**Proof of Service**

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ajaxo, Inc. v. E*Trade Financial Corp.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1295.....	17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435].....	29
<i>Bankhead v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 68 .....	12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705] .....	12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36 [124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177].....	17, 18
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 387.....	14
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 112 [127 S.Ct. 2321, 168 L.Ed.2d 16].....	13
<i>Fulminante v. Arizona</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279 .....	11, 20
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12 [76 S.Ct. 585, 100 L.Ed. 891] .....	15
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319, 331 [126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed.2d 503].....	5
<i>In re Ramirez</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 549.....	16
<i>In re S.C.</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 396 .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 911 [117 S.Ct. 1800, 138 L.Ed.2d 108] .....	14
<i>Lewis v. County of Sacramento</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 107.....	4
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 433 [124 S.Ct. 1830, 158 L.Ed.2d 701].....	29
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 [119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35] .....	13, 14
<i>Ocampo v. Vail</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 649 F.3d 1098.....	19
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 647 .....	9
<i>People v. Burnham</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 1134 .....	13
<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 478.....	11
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 897 .....	9
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009 .....	24
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1141 .....	9
<i>People v. Epps</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 691 .....	10
<i>People v. Fleming</i> (1913) 166 Cal. 357 .....	4
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 777 .....	4, 11
<i>People v. Giardino</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 454 .....	13
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1994) 4 Cal.4th 1116 .....	9, 10, 14
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 .....	18
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 .....	29
<i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839 .....	24

<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132 .....	15
<i>People v. Huevo</i> , S204962 .....	15
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 294.....	12
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , S204103 .....	15
<i>People v. McNamara</i> (1892) 94 Cal. 509 .....	18
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 438.....	11
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400.....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>People v. Morgan</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 935 .....	17, 18
<i>People v. Newson</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 34 .....	4
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1007 .....	30
<i>People v. Pic'l</i> (1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 824.....	18
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1106 .....	22
<i>People v. Samuels</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 96 .....	9
<i>People v. Simon</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 493.....	24
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 244 .....	10
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (Mar. 7, 2013, S190713) ___ Cal.4th ___ .....	13
<i>Postell v. State</i> (Fla. App. 1981) 398 So. 851 .....	18
<i>Richardson v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1040 .....	13
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> (2010) 571 U.S. ___ [130 S.Ct. 3259, 177 L.Ed.2d 1025].	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 [104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674].....	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 478 [98 S.Ct. 1930, 56 L.Ed.2d 468]	29
<i>Tice v. Johnson</i> (4th Cir. 2011) 647 F.3d 87.....	13
<i>United States v. Solano</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 10 F.3d 682 .....	24
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> (Del. 2012) 36 A.2d 310 .....	19
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> (2009) 558 U.S. 15 [130 S.Ct. 383, 175 L.Ed.2d 328]	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
Evid. Code, § 403 .....	20
Pen. Code, § 1237.....	14
<u>Jury Instructions</u>	
CALCRIM No. 220.....	23
CALCRIM No. 358.....	2, <i>passim</i>
CALJIC No. 2.71 .....	26
<u>Rules</u>	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500 .....	1, 2, 15
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.504 .....	30
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.508 .....	30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const, 4th Amend. .... 22  
U.S. Const., 5th Amend. .... 22  
U.S. Const, 6th Amend. .... 1, 11, 17, 18  
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. .... 14

Other Authorities

Dictionary.com unabridged (Random House, Inc.) ..... 17, 28
